
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 
at 

2.30 PM 
in 

WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan, 
Councillor Mano Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Norman 
Radley, Councillor Robert Murray Shorrock, Councillor Michael 
Taylor (Chairman), Councillor Thomas John Webster and Councillor 
Avril Williams 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk
  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  

 



5. ACTION NOTES 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on 11th January 2007 are attached for information.
 (Attached) 

  
6. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
7. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
8. DIGITV 
  

The Panel will receive a presentation on the DigiTV project and hear about an existing 
project run by Kirklees District Council. 

  
9. CLOSURE OF POST OFFICE CARD ACCOUNTS 
  

A briefing note on the closure of post office card accounts by the Scrutiny Officer is 
attached. (Attached) 

  
10. MONITORING OF TELEPHONE CALLS - RESPONSES 
  

The Panel will scrutinise report number PME1 detailing the response times for 
answering telephones. (Attached) 

  
11. ROLE AND FUNCTION OF COUNCILLORS IN THE 21ST CENTURY 
  

The Panel will scrutinise the role and function of Councillors in the 21st Century. 
  
12. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  
13. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
  (To follow) 
  
14. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
  (Attached) 
  
15. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

 
  (Attached) 
  
16. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  



WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2007 2.30 PM 

 
 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Robert Conboy 
Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan 
Councillor Mano Nadarajah (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Norman Radley 
 

Councillor Robert Murray Shorrock 
Councillor Michael Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor Thomas John Webster 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Strategic Director 
Service Manager, Business Transformation 
& Information Management (notes 139, 140 
& 141) 
Service Manager, Democracy 
Service Manager, HR & Diversity (note 139) 
Acting Service Manager, Customer Services 
(notes 139 and 140) 
Service Manager, Finance & Risk 
Management 
Scrutiny Officer 
 

Councillor Bryant (Assets & Resources 
Portfolio Holder) 
Councillor Mrs Cartwright (Housing & 
Organisational Portfolio Holder) 
 

 

 
 
136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
  
137. ACTI
[...]
tatus of the 
Democracy Service Plan as it had not been circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting. 
 
Pending the information, the Chairman decided to bring forward the next agenda item. 
 
142. FEEDBACK FROM THE DEMOCRATIC REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
  

Having been asked by the Engagement DSP for further comments on each of 
its recommendation, the Democratic Review Working Group had met on 15th 
December 2006 to consider the responses from the DSP.  The views of the 
working group had been set out in tabular form alongside each original 
recommendation (numbered 1 to 21) and the DSP response.  A copy of this 
document was circulated with the agenda and is also appended to these notes 
for reference purposes. 
 

 



6 

Councillor Shorrock presented he views of the working group who had 
concentrated on those recommendations not supported by the DSP:- 
 
Recommendation 3:  It was felt that consideration should be given to parish 
council involvement as a matter of course, for example including parish 
Councillor nominees on district council working groups. 
 
Recommendation 4.  A set of criteria for a citizens engagement fund would 
enable this to operate on a consistent basis. 
 
Recommendation 5.  The working group urged the council to participate in 
national initiatives to promote democracy; Councillor Shorrock advised that 
there were often funded programmes available that the council could access.  
He cited recent promotional activities undertaken by North Kesteven District 
Council to engage young people in the democratic process.  Whilst 
acknowledging that external funds could be available, the Panel expressed 
some concern that running these activities would inevitable impact on officer 
time and that aspect did represented a “cost”. 
 
[Action point:  The Scrutiny Officer was asked to make enquiries with 
colleagues at North Kesteven District Council to ascertain the amount of 
officer time involved on their recent youth engagement event.] 
 
The Strate
[...]
 
existing capacity of the service having regard to the impact of the current 
vacant post and the new statutory requirements imposed by the new electoral 
registration law.  The panel agreed that the number of posts in the section 
should at least be maintained and that favourable consideration be given to 
allowing the additional half post to create a full time trainee committee support 
officer. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Having reviewed the 2007/08 amended service plan for Democracy 
Services against the Gateway 3 checklist, the Engagement DSP found 
that: 
 

1. All comments from Gateway 2 had been taken into account and 
outstanding issues resolved. 

2. All budgetary information had been completed. 
3. All performance development reviews has been undertaken with 

staff and any cost implications arising from these had been 

 



9 

incorporated into the service plan. 
4. The service plan identified Value for Money (balanced scorecard) 

and benchmarking information. 
5. Gershon efficiency savings had been reflected in the budget. Non 

cashable savings had been identified by the same number of staff 
covering an increased number of meetings. 

6. The service plan had  been amended to take into consideration the 
proposed changes to the 2007/08 budget. 

7. Review of fees and charges was not relevant to this service area. 
8. Potential savings in relation to reduction in printed agendas had 

been identified and incorporated into the service plan. 
9. There were no major procurement proposals for inclusion in the 

service plan. 
10. Challenging support service charges in order to evidence value for 

money had not yet taken place. 
 

  
144. REPORTS FROM ACCESS & MODERNISATION WORKING GROUP 
  

The DSP received and noted the notes from the meeting of the Access & 
Modernisation working group held on 21st December 2006.  The notes 
contained a recommendation to refer a matter to the Access & Engagement 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
To support the request that the Access & Engagement Portfolio Holder be 
asked to ensure there is better co-ordination between the Street Scene 
Service and the Customer Services Centre. 

  
145. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

The Scrutiny Officer presented the best value performance indicators.  The 
panel noted with concern that BVPI SK22 (% of application for service 
transactions that are dealt with by the CSC) was still “red” despite assurances 
at the last meeting by the service manager that this would be addressed. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
That the Service Manager, Business Transformation & Information 
Management be asked to review BVPI SK22 as to whether or not this was 
a realistic target. 

  
146. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

The panel noted the updated work programme.  The Scrutiny Officer advised 
that the draft Forward Plan to be published on 16th January 2007 provided for a 
number of changes and revised dates.  The Strategic Director gave reasons for 
some of the revised decision dates. 

  

 



10 

147. FINANCIAL REPORTS 
  

The Service Manager, Finance & Risk Management circulated the budget 
information for the service areas under the DSP for the remainder of the year. 
He pointed out that budget profiling was not in place for 2006/07.  The DSP 
was advised that the figures for travel had been updated but there was still a 
significant under spend which would be put back into the working balances. 
 
The DSP noted the report and commended the clear presentation of the 
information. 

  
148. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
  

There was nothing to report under this item. 
  
149. URGENT BUSINESS:  LINCOLNSHIRE PCT CONSULTATION ON SHARING 

ACUTE SERVICES 
  

The Chairman agreed to take this as an urgent item having regard to the 
receipt of a consultation paper from the Lincolnshire PCT and the timeframe 
within which responses were invited. 
 
The Strategic Director circulated details of a consultation exercise by 
Lincolnshire Primary Care Trust in which stakeholders’ views were sought on 
any issues in relation to the provision of acute hospital services for this locality. 
 
Whilst this subject did come within the remit of the Healthy Environment DSP, 
she considered it appropriate that this DSP also had an opportunity to comment 
if it so wished.  Any views by the DSPs would be fed back to the Cabinet to 
prepare a corporate response. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
To refer the consultation paper to the Healthy Environment DSP for 
comment but that the Engagement DSP be apprised of the outcome. 

  
 

 



NOTE FOR ENGAGEMENT DSP – 8
th
 MARCH 2007 

 

CLOSURE OF POST OFFICE CARD ACCOUNTS 

 

 
Post Office Card Accounts were set up in 2003 when it was decided that 
people such as pensioners and those on benefits or without a bank 

account would no longer be able to withdraw cash from post offices. There 
are an estimated 4,000,000 account holders throughout the UK. 

 
Post Office Card Accounts (POCAs) are basic savings accounts into which 
payments such as social security benefits, pensions and tax credits can be 

directly paid into. Anyone receiving state benefits can open one and 
holders cannot get into debt as there are no credit or overdraft facilities 

attached. 
 
The Government has recently announced that it intends to phase out 

POCAs by 2010. There is cross party opposition to this proposal across the 
country and by the National Federation of Postmasters, because 

 
• Vital trade will be taken away from many post offices, especially 

small branches in rural areas, which could then be threatened with 
closure 

 

• The closure of POCAs will affect some of the most vulnerable people 
in society, such as pensioners and people on benefits. 

   
The DSP is asked to consider this issue. Further information is attached 
from MPS of all parties, Help the Aged, Age Concern, the Countryside 

Alliance and the National Federation of Post Masters. 
 

 
Paul Morrison 
23rd February 2007 

Agenda Item 9 



23/02/07 

 

http://w
[...]
h.org.uk/?page=118&group=2 
23/02/07 

 

David Howarth has revealed that over 3700 people in Cambridge use the Post Office Card 

Account to receive their pensions or benefits. 

David commented: 

“It is astonishing that the Government seems intent on destroying a service which is of such 

great value to so many people in the local area and in the country as a whole. The Post Office 

Card Account offers an accessible and affordable way for thousands of people in Cambridge to 

receive their benefits, yet the Government is proposing to axe it. 

“Without the vital revenue stream from the Post Office Card Account, the Government is 

further undermining the long term viability of the Post Office network that will mean that 

even more than the 3500 post office already closed by Labour will be put out of business.” 

Commenting futher on an Age Concern Report published earlier this month, David said: 

“The Government must pay far greater heed to the effects that the closure of post offices has 

on a community - nearly 8 out of 10 people feel that the closure of their local post office 

would present a loss of essential local services. 

“This is yet another example of an over-centralised Government entirely out of touch with 

local communities.” 

The Government plans to scrap the Post Office Card Account in 2010. 

The Age Concern report findings on Post Offices can be found at 

http://www.ageconcern.org.uk/AgeConcern/BBA8F3E6C959416E9437E36F9B00EBD4.asp 

 

 



Countryside Alliance – Post Offices need your help 
 

http://www.countryside-
alliance.org.uk/rural_services/rural_services_campaigns/Post_Offices_need_your_help/  

23/02/07 

 

Post Offices need your 
help  

 

Wednesday, 18 October 2006  

The Countryside Alliance has called upon the Government to make a decision 
over the future of rural post offices. While the Government continues to deliberate over their future 
-14,000 sub Post Offices face an uncertain time - the post office has already l
[...]
ll not accessible in post offices  

Average subpostmaster salaries are under £1,000 a month, a fall of 6% in real terms since 2004 

39% of subpostmasters in rural and urban areas can see “no future whatsoever” for their business 

Nine out of ten rural post offices cannot be maintained on a purely commercial basis 

The £150 million annual Government payment for the rural network comes to an end in March 2008  

The Government’s “no avoidable closures” programme comes to an end later this year  

FURTHER INFORMATION

For further details please contact:  

Colin Baker 
General Secretary 
National Federation of SubPostmasters 
Evelyn House 
22 Windlesham Gardens 
Shoreham by Sea 
West Sussex BN43 5AZ  

Tel: 01273 452324  
www.nfsp.org.uk 

 



REPORT TO ENGAGEMENT DSP 
 
REPORT OF:  SERVICE MANAGER – PERFORMANCE: PERFORMANCE 

MANAGEMENT & ENGAGEMENT 
 
REPORT NO.: PME1 

 
DATE:   8TH MARCH 2007 

 
 

 

TITLE: 

 

Update of customer service standard performance 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

n/a 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 

IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

n/a 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 

FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
n/a 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLI

O HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Access 
 

Cllr Paul Carpenter, Access and Engagement Portfolio 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Access and Communication 

 

CRIME AND 

DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

n/a 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 

ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
n/a 

INITIAL 
EQUALITY 
IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended 
to report? 

 

Not Applicable 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 

No 

BACKGROUND 

PAPERS: 

 

Customer Service Standards 
 

 

Agenda Item 10 



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
Following the restructure, performance monitoring is now the responsibility 

of the Performance Management and Engagement service.  This report 
includes performance relating to answering telephones – both within the 
customer service centre and front-facing advertised numbers. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

� The Engagement DSP continues to be monitor customer service 
standards.   

 
� The Performance Management and Engagement service ensure that 

following the reorganisation all service managers are aware of their 

responsibilities regarding customer service standards and offer 
guidance accordingly. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  

 
Appendix one attached shows the collated telephony statistics for April 2006 
to January 2007.  It should be noted that the average results shown are 

below the performance standard.  However, services individual performance 
may be better or worse than this.  Each service managers will receive their 

individual results.   
 
Appendix two shows the telephony performance operated by the customer 

service centre for April 2006 to January 2007.  It shows the growth in the 
number of calls taken as more services route their calls through the centre.  

At the end of January 69,799 calls had been handled on behalf of services. 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED  

 
Not applicable 

 
5. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 

Not applicable 
 

6. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

Not applicable 

 
7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER  

 
Not applicable 

 

 
 

 

 



8. CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 

The speed of answering our telephones is currently below the customer 
service standard.  As the majority of our customers use the telephone as 

their access medium it is essential that calls are answered quickly and 
efficiently. 

 

9. CONTACT OFFICER  
 

Sharon Yates 
Service Manager – Performance Management and Engagement 
Ext 6020 

s.yates@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 



Appendix 1

Corporate Customer Services Standards

Advertised front facing telephones 

Month

April 55.82

May 51.81

June 71.29 51.78

July 73.52 53.66

August 69.86 50.64

September 70.12 62.62

October 64.73 51.03

November 64.48 51.93

December 60.47 48.94

January 66.99 52.41

February

March

Telephone (frontfacing)

Appendix 1

 



Appendix 2
Customer s
[...]
efore a decision is due to be taken; in 
these cases the next meeting date after the decision date is shown. 
 
As Cabinet meets monthly and the DSPs meet bi-monthly it is not possible within the current timetable of 
meetings for the DSPs to consider every single Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision.  Scrutiny members are 
therefore encouraged to read this Work Programme and bring forward items for consideration where they think 
that an item should be considered by the DSP.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

4
 



DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANELS (DSPs) 
WORK PROGRAMME 2006/7 

 

ENGAGEMENT DSP 
 

  

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  Date item appeared on 
Forward Plan 

DATE OF KEY DECISION  
(IF APPROPRIATE) 
 

DSP MEETING  

Access and Modernisation Group 

including Members IT 

 N/a Working Group is meeting 

Equalities  N/a To receive minutes of Multi 

Cultural Consultation Forum 

Review of Generic Equality 

Scheme 

14.07.06 March 2007 08.03.07 

Monitoring of telephone calls - 

responses 

 Ongoing Ongoing 

Closure of post office card 

accounts 

Dec 06 N/a 08.03.07 

Review of Communications 

Strategy 

Dec 06 Not before April 2007 12.04.07 

Revised strategy on Access and 

Engagement 

Dec 06 April 2007 08.03.07 

Council meeting times/dates N/a N/a 08.03.07 

referred from Council 25.01.07 

    

 



DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANELS (DSPs) 
WORK PROGRAMME 2006/7 

 

Role and Function of councillors in 

the 21st Century 

Dec 06 N/a 08.03.07 

Use of Digital tv N/a N/a Presentation on 08.03.07 

Travel Concessions: ongoing 

review – monitoring of the take up 

and cost of bus passes and travel 

vouchers 

N/a N/a Ongoing 

 

 



Budget Report for Engagement DSP 2007  Period  10

#UNKNOWN

SERVICE AREA
ANNUAL
BUDGET

£'000

YTD
ACTUALS

£'000

VARIANCE
£'000

VARIANCE
OF SPEND

%

VARIANCE OF
UNDERSPEND

%

Bus Stations 66 43 -23 65% -35%

Communications 282 163 -119 58% -42%

Cycle Centre And Cycleways 18 9 -8 53% -47%

Democratic Repre
[...]
3

Premise Expenses 750 1,654 904

Supplies And Services 8,580 8,726 146

Transport Expenses 0 12 12

Total for Elections 12,830 8,230 -4,600

Registration Of Electors

DETAIL
ANNUAL
BUDGET

YTD
ACTUALS

YTD
VARIANCE

Employee Expenses 51,160 46,501 -4,659

Income -1,000 -1,945 -945

Premise Expenses 0 46 46

Supplies And Services 54,080 36,338 -17,742

Transport Expenses 0 37 37

Total for Registration Of Electors 104,240 80,976 -23,264

 



Budget Report for Engagement Dsp 2007  Period  10

Travel

DETAIL
ANNUAL
BUDGET

YTD
ACTUALS

YTD
VARIANCE

Employee Expenses 6,200 3,582 -2,618

Income 0 -95 -95

Supplies And Services 358,580 189,278 -169,302

Transfer Payments 362,000 255,669 -106,331

Total for Travel 726,780 448,435 -278,345

ANNUAL
BUDGET

YTD
ACTUALS

YTD
VARIANCE

Total for Engagement DSP 1,648,790 1,046,123 -602,667

 



Comments from Financial Servcies to
accompany this report

1.    The majority of items relating to year end adjustments such as support
services have been taken out of this report in order to provide more meaningful
data for scrutiny.

2.    There is no budget profiling in place for this financial year.

3.    The Annual Budget column contains the Original Budget Figures as
the revised budget is yet to be approved.

 


	Agenda
	5 ACTION NOTES
	9 CLOSURE OF POST OFFICE CARD ACCOUNTS
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8

	10 MONITORING OF TELEPHONE CALLS - RESPONSES
	08.03.07 PME1 Ap 1
	08.03.07 PME1 Ap 2

	14 WORK PROGRAMME
	15 FINANCIAL REPORTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

ENGAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2007 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Stephen O'Hare (note 159 
onwards) 

Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Chairman) 
Councillor Avril Williams 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Service Manager, Performance Management 
and Engagement (Notes 150-158) 
Management Accountant (Note 159 only) 
Scrutiny Support Officer (2) 
 

Councillor Paul Carpenter (Portfolio Holder: 
Access and Engagement) (note 156 
onwards) 
 

 

 
 
Members present were disappointed by the poor attendance at the meeting. 
 
150. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Exton would be substituting for 
Councillor Conboy, Councillor Stokes would be substituting for 
Councillor Radley and Councillor O’Hare would be substituting for 
Councillor Mrs. Gaffigan for this meeting only. 

 

   
151. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

None declared. 
 

   
152. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 
 

   
153. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
  

• The Scrutiny Officer indicated that he had not heard from North 
Kesteven District Council about the amount of officer time 
involved in their youth engagement event. 

• The Engagement DSP had referred the Shaping Acute Services 
consultation paper to the Healthy Environment DSP. A copy of 
the notes from the Healthy Environment DSP on 16th January 
2007 were circulated. 

 

   



2 

154. DIGITV  
  

Consideration of this item was deferred until the meeting on 12th April 
2007 due to the indisposition of the visiting speaker. 

 

   
155. CLOSURE OF POST OFFICE CARD ACCOUNTS  
  

The Panel scrutinised the briefing paper on the closure of post office 
card accounts: 
 

• The accounts were set up in 2003 when it was decided that 
pensioners and those on benefits without their own bank 
accounts would no longer be able to withdraw cash from post 
offices. 

• The government had announced that it intends to phase out 
post office card accounts by 2010. This announcement received 
cross-party opposition. 

• The closure of the accounts, which could potentially lead to the 
closure of post offices, would affect people living in rural areas 
and jeopardise the sustainability of villages.  

• Reliance on transport in private vehicles would be increased if 
the sustainability of villages was jeopardised because of poor 
rural bus services. 

• Access to a service for the most vulnerable people in society 
would be removed. 

• The withdrawal of post office card accounts could have an 
adverse impact on the Council’s allpay scheme. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Access and Engagement Portfolio Holder should write a 
letter to the relevant government Minister expressing the DSP’s 
concerns about: 

• The sustainability of villages 

• The effect on vulnerable people 

• The impact on the carbon footprint 

• The increased reliance on private 
transport for access to services  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT/DL to 
complete rec 
form. PC to 
write letter 

   
156. MONITORING OF TELEPHONE CALLS - RESPONSES  
  

Panel members scrutinised report PME1, which provided an update on 
the performance of the authority against the customer service 
standards. 
 

• The report illustrated growth within the customer service centre 
as more services were taken on board. There were dips in 
standards when new services were added. 

• If a call was picked up by the customer service centre within 
customer service standards but not answered within standards 
when transferred to the relevant officer, the call would show 
positively against customer services’ performance but would 
count against the individual officer. 

• Members discussed whether a message should cut-in when a 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

customer was waiting to be answered. There was no support for 
this idea because of the charge to the customer. 

• Results of the 2006/7 residents’ survey showed that the 
telephone was the most popular way of contacting the Council. 

• Other aspects of customer service needed reviewing.  
o When away from the office, an e-mail auto-reply 

with alternate contacts should be generated or 
another officer should be tasked with checking e-
mails.  

o Staff within the customer service centre should 
notify members of the public when they have 
forwarded an e-mail to a relevant officer; this 
should include details of the officer dealing with 
their request.  

• Recording of communications against customer service 
standards needed to be more effective. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Engagement DSP recommended that the Service Manager, 
Performance Management and Engagement should carry out 
proactive work with Service Managers promoting the Council’s 
customer service standards and their monitoring.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SY to liaise with 
service 
managers  

   
157. ROLE AND FUNCTION OF COUNCILLORS IN THE 21ST CENTURY  
  

This item was deferred for consideration at the meeting scheduled for 
12th April 2007, due to the absence of key proponents at the meeting. 
 
Correspondence received by the Chief Executive on a call for evidence 
on strengthening the role of rural councillors was circulated. A working 
group could be created to look into this. 

 

   
158. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
  

Noted. 
 

• Indicators SK21 and SK22 were under review. A report would 
be submitted to the Cabinet. 

• SK23 had risen to 534 self-service transactions. This was still 
below target. 

• SK70 and SK71 had been coloured incorrectly. These were on 
target. 

 

   
159. FINANCIAL REPORTS  
  

Noted. 
 

• Revised budget figures had not been included because these 
were only approved when the budget for 2007/8 was set at the 
meeting of the full Council on 1st March 2007. 

• No budget profiling had been done for 2006/7 however this 
would be in place for 2007/8. 

• Support service costs had been stripped from the breakdown of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

expenditure for each service. 

• Most areas were on course for being on budget. 
 
ACTION POINT: 
 
The financial report should include details of which month the 
breakdown of figures covers.  

 
 
 
 
 
DS to include 
month 

   
160. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

Noted. The review of the Communications Strategy had been 
scheduled for a decision “not before April”. 
 
ACTION POINT: 
 
1. To include on the agenda for 12th April 2007: 
 

• DigiTV 

• The role and function of Councillors in the 
21st century and the times and days of 
meetings  

 
2. To invite all members of the Cabinet and the Chairmen and 

Vice-Chairmen of all DSPs to the presentation on DigiTv.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DL to include 
on agenda 
 
DL, PM to invite 
portfolio holders 
and DSP 
Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairmen 

   
161. CLOSE OF MEETING  
  

The meeting was closed at 15:10. 
 

   
 


